

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

KFM KINGDOM HOLDINGS LIMITED

KFM金德控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 3816)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**” and each a “**Director**”) of KFM Kingdom Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 September 2012 (the “**Reporting Period**”) prepared in accordance with the relevant requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period of 2011.

For and on behalf of
KFM Kingdom Holdings Limited
Sun Kwok Wah, Peter
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 November 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. SUN Kwok Wah Peter, Mr. WONG Chi Kwok, Mr. LAM Kin Shun and Mrs. CHOW Suen Christina and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. WAN Kam To, Mr. LAM Hon Keung Keith and Dr. CHUNG Chi Ping Roy.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

		Six months ended	
		30 September	
		2012	2011
	<i>Note</i>	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	4	419,934	505,576
Cost of sales	5	(326,179)	(379,293)
Gross profit		93,755	126,283
Other income	6	4,185	–
Other gains, net		273	1,408
Distribution and selling expenses	5	(9,627)	(11,674)
General and administrative expenses	5	(70,139)	(65,840)
Operating profit		18,447	50,177
Finance income		174	114
Finance costs		(2,215)	(744)
Profit before income tax		16,406	49,547
Income tax expense	7	(3,668)	(13,226)
Profit for the period		12,738	36,321
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax			
Currency translation differences		424	6,366
Total comprehensive income for the period		13,162	42,687
Profit for the period attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		12,738	36,321
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		13,162	42,687
Earnings per share for profit attributable to equity holders of the Company			
– Basic and diluted (<i>HK cents</i>)	14	2.12	6.05
Dividends	15	85,228	35,579

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

		As at	
		30 September	31 March
		2012	2012
	Note	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	8	227,417	181,873
Intangible asset		13,190	15,074
Goodwill		24,540	24,540
		<u>265,147</u>	<u>221,487</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	9	105,473	102,958
Trade and other receivables	10	217,622	227,720
Derivative financial assets		221	258
Tax recoverable		24	210
Restricted bank deposit		46,800	46,800
Cash and cash equivalents		97,527	133,423
		<u>467,667</u>	<u>511,369</u>
Total assets		<u>732,814</u>	<u>732,856</u>
EQUITY			
Attributable to the Company's equity holders			
Owner's equity		376,105	448,171
Total equity		<u>376,105</u>	<u>448,171</u>
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liabilities		12,399	12,751
		<u>12,399</u>	<u>12,751</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	191,181	152,753
Bank borrowings	13	146,332	113,107
Current income tax liabilities		6,797	6,074
		<u>344,310</u>	<u>271,934</u>
Total liabilities		<u>356,709</u>	<u>284,685</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>732,814</u>	<u>732,856</u>
Net current assets		<u>123,357</u>	<u>239,435</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>388,504</u>	<u>460,922</u>

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

		Attributable to equity holders of the Company (Unaudited)					
	Note	Share capital HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000	Statutory reserve HK\$'000	Exchange reserve HK\$'000	Retained profits HK\$'000	Total equity HK\$'000
Balance at 1 April 2012		–	3,545	17,735	36,459	390,432	448,171
Comprehensive income							
Profit for the period		–	–	–	–	12,738	12,738
Other comprehensive income							
Currency translation differences		–	–	–	424	–	424
Total comprehensive income for the period		–	–	–	424	12,738	13,162
Transactions with equity holders							
Issue of share capital 11		100	(100)	–	–	–	–
Dividends 15		–	–	–	–	(85,228)	(85,228)
Balance at 30 September 2012		100	3,445	17,735	36,883	317,942	376,105

		Attributable to equity holders of the Company (Unaudited)					
	Note	Share capital HK\$'000	Capital reserve HK\$'000	Statutory reserve HK\$'000	Exchange reserve HK\$'000	Retained profits HK\$'000	Total equity HK\$'000
Balance at 1 April 2011		–	3,545	14,271	25,662	385,082	428,560
Comprehensive income							
Profit for the period		–	–	–	–	36,321	36,321
Other comprehensive income							
Currency translation differences		–	–	–	6,366	–	6,366
Total comprehensive income for the period		–	–	–	6,366	36,321	42,687
Transaction with equity holders							
Issue of share capital	11	–	–	–	–	–	–
Dividends	15	–	–	–	–	(35,579)	(35,579)
Balance at 30 September 2011		–	3,545	14,271	32,028	385,824	435,668

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2012	2011
<i>Note</i>	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net cash generated from operations	47,419	70,129
Income tax paid	(4,073)	(1,874)
Income tax refunded	937	725
Interest received	174	114
Net cash generated from operating activities	44,457	69,094
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	772	1,924
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(27,138)	(16,734)
Acquisition of business	(17,825)	—
Net cash used in investing activities	(44,191)	(14,810)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from bank borrowings	60,000	74,174
Repayments of bank borrowings	(26,827)	(7,985)
Receipt of amounts due from shareholders	20,028	—
Interest paid	(2,215)	(744)
Dividends paid	(85,228)	(54,419)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	(34,242)	11,026
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(33,976)	65,310
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	132,012	119,349
Exchange (loss)/gain on cash and cash equivalents	(1,972)	3,140
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	96,064	187,799
Analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash at bank and on hand	92,567	184,387
Short-term bank deposits with original maturity within three months	4,960	4,960
Bank overdrafts	(1,463)	(1,548)
	96,064	187,799

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 GENERAL INFORMATION AND REORGANISATION

(a) General information

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 13 July 2011, as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap.22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands.

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) is principally engaged in the provision of precision metal stamping services, and manufacturing and sales of fine metal products (the “Group’s Businesses”).

This interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Hong Kong Dollar (“HK\$”), unless otherwise stated.

This interim condensed consolidated financial information was approved by the Board for issue on 28 November 2012.

These interim condensed consolidated financial information has not been audited.

(b) Reorganisation

Pursuant to a reorganisation of the Company in connection with the listing of the shares of the Company on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Reorganisation”), the Company became the holding company of the companies now comprising the Group on 13 September 2012. The shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) on 15 October 2012 (the “Listing”).

The Company has not been involved in any other business prior to the Reorganisation and does not meet the definition of having a business. The Reorganisation is merely a reorganisation of the Group’s Businesses with no change in management of such businesses. The companies now comprising the Group were under the common control of the underlying controlling shareholders before and after the Reorganisation. Accordingly, the interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, change in equity and cash flows for each of the six months ended 30 September 2012 and 2011 have been prepared using the financial statements of the companies engaged in the Group’s Businesses under the common control of the underlying controlling shareholders now comprising the Group as if the current group structure had been in existence throughout each of the six months ended 30 September 2012 and 2011, or since their respective dates of incorporation or establishment of the combining companies, or since the date when the combining companies first came under the control of the underlying controlling shareholders of the Group. The condensed combined balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2012 have been prepared to present the assets and liabilities of the companies now comprising the Group at that date, as if the current group structure had been in existence as at that date. The net assets and results of the Group were consolidated using the carrying value from the underlying controlling shareholders’ perspective. All significant intra-group transactions and balances have been eliminated on combination.

Apart from the Group’s Businesses, the underlying controlling shareholders of the Group also engaged in the plastic injection and sweeper and OEM product assemble businesses (the “Other Businesses”). The results of the Other Businesses were excluded throughout the Reporting Period as they are not related to the Group’s Businesses and were managed separately from the Group’s Businesses.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 September 2012 has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, “Interim Finance Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). The interim condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the combined financial information for the year ended 31 March 2012 as set out in the accountant’s report (the “Accountant’s Report”) included in Appendix I to the prospectus of the Company (the “Prospectus”) in connection with the initial public offering of the Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange dated 28 September 2012.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those adopted in the preparation of the financial information as at and for the year ended 31 March 2012 of the Group, as set out in the Accountant’s Report included in Appendix I to the Prospectus of the Company in connection with the initial public offering of the Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange dated 28 September 2012.

- (a) Amendments to existing standards effective in 2012 but not relevant to the Group:

The following amendments to existing standards are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 April 2012.

HKFRS 7 (Amendment)	Disclosures - Transfers of financial assets
HKAS 12 (Amendment)	Deferred Tax: Recovery of underlying assets

- (b) The following new standards and amendments, revisions and interpretation to existing standards have been issued but are not effected for the financial year beginning 1 April 2012 and have not been early adopted:

		Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after
HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Presentation of financial statements	1 July 2012
HKAS 19 (Amendment)	Employee benefits	1 January 2013
HKAS 27 (2011)	Separate financial statements	1 January 2013
HKAS 28 (2011)	Investment in associates and joint ventures	1 January 2013
HKFRS 7 (Amendment)	Financial instruments: Disclosures – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities	1 January 2013
HKFRS 10	Consolidated financial statements	1 January 2013
HKFRS 11	Joint arrangements	1 January 2013
HKFRS 12	Disclosures of interests in other entities	1 January 2013
HKFRS 13	Fair value measurements	1 January 2013
HKAS 32 (Amendment)	Financial instruments: Presentation – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities	1 January 2014
HKFRS 9	Financial instruments	1 January 2015
HKFRS 7 and HKFRS 9 (Amendments)	Mandatory effective date and transition disclosures	1 January 2015

In addition, HKICPA also published a number of amendments to existing standards under its annual improvement project.

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of these new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards on the financial statements of the Group in the initial application. The adoption of the above is not expected to have a material effect on the Group’s operating results and financial position.

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the shareholders management of the Group. The shareholders management reviews the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources and has determined the operating segments based on these reports.

The shareholders management considered the nature of the Group's business and determined that the Group has five reportable operating segments as follows:

- (i) Office automation
- (ii) Medical and test equipment
- (iii) Finance equipment
- (iv) Consumer electronics
- (v) Network and data storage

The shareholders management assesses the performance of the operating segments based on revenue and gross profit percentage of each segment.

- (a) The segment information provided to the shareholders management for the reportable segments for the period ended 30 September 2012 is as follows:

	Office automation HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Medical and test equipment HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Finance equipment HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Consumer electronics HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Network and data storage HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Others HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Total HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Segment revenue (all from external customers)	154,552	104,714	27,080	71,131	24,144	38,313	419,934
Cost of sales	(142,285)	(75,663)	(18,968)	(38,335)	(18,695)	(32,233)	(326,179)
Gross profit	12,267	29,051	8,112	32,796	5,449	6,080	93,755
Gross profit %	7.9%	27.7%	30.0%	46.1%	22.6%	15.9%	22.3%
Other income							4,185
Other gains, net							273
Distribution and selling expenses							(9,627)
General and administrative expenses							(70,139)
Operating profit							18,447
Finance income							174
Finance costs							(2,215)
Profit before income tax							16,406
Income tax expense							(3,668)
Profit for the period							12,738

- (b) The segment information provided to the shareholders management for the reportable segments for the period ended 30 September 2011 is as follows:

	Office automation <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	Medical and test equipment <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	Finance equipment <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	Consumer electronics <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	Network and data storage <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	Others <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)	Total <i>HK\$'000</i> (Unaudited)
Segment revenue (all from external customers)	164,484	107,534	27,092	145,617	27,839	33,010	505,576
Cost of sales	(152,812)	(80,514)	(18,350)	(78,403)	(21,471)	(27,743)	(379,293)
Gross profit	11,672	27,020	8,742	67,214	6,368	5,267	126,283
Gross profit %	7.1%	25.1%	32.3%	46.2%	22.9%	16.0%	25.0%
Other gains, net							1,408
Distribution and selling expenses							(11,674)
General and administrative expenses							(65,840)
Operating profit							50,177
Finance income							114
Finance costs							(744)
Profit before income tax							49,547
Income tax expense							(13,226)
Profit for the period							36,321

- (c) Revenue from external customers in the PRC, North America, Japan, Europe, Singapore, Oceania, South America and other Asian countries is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2012	2011
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
The PRC	287,116	251,875
North America	52,701	57,073
Japan	29,082	34,548
Europe	26,418	26,981
Singapore	16,207	126,242
Oceania	827	1,769
South America	335	328
Other Asian countries excluding the PRC, Japan and Singapore	7,248	6,760
	419,934	505,576

- (d) The total of non-current assets, other than intangible asset and goodwill of the Group as at 30 September 2012 and 31 March 2012 are as follows:

	As at	
	30 September 2012 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 HK\$'000 (Audited)
The PRC	222,564	176,832
Hong Kong	4,853	5,041
	<u>227,417</u>	<u>181,873</u>

5 EXPENSES BY NATURE

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2012 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2011 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Raw materials and consumables used	185,893	221,435
Changes in inventory of finished goods and work in progress	(532)	5,569
Employee benefit expenses	99,509	95,954
Processing fees	31,022	46,169
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	13,722	12,369
Amortisation of intangible asset	1,884	–
Operating lease rental in respect of buildings	12,828	9,399
Research and development costs	10,569	10,271
Utilities expenses	8,461	8,883
Transportation, postage and courier expenses	5,870	9,703
Legal and professional fees		
– incurred for initial public offerings	14,542	12,242
– others	859	3,354
Auditor's remuneration	400	80
Others	20,918	21,379
	<u>405,945</u>	<u>456,807</u>
Total cost of sales, distribution and selling expenses and general and administrative expenses	<u>405,945</u>	<u>456,807</u>
Represented by:		
Cost of sales	326,179	379,293
Distribution and selling expenses	9,627	11,674
General and administrative expenses	70,139	65,840
	<u>405,945</u>	<u>456,807</u>

6 OTHER INCOME

Six months ended 30 September	
2012	2011
HK\$'000	HK\$'000
(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)

Product assembly service fee income	4,185	–
-------------------------------------	--------------	---

7 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Six months ended 30 September	
2012	2011
HK\$'000	HK\$'000
(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)

Current income tax		
– Hong Kong	2,669	10,245
– The PRC	1,351	2,565
Deferred income tax	(352)	416
	3,668	13,226

8 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2012	2011
HK\$'000	HK\$'000
(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
At 1 April	178,284
Additions	16,734
Disposals	(956)
Depreciation	(12,369)
Currency translation differences	3,413
At 30 September	185,106

9 INVENTORIES

As at	
30 September	31 March
2012	2012
HK\$'000	HK\$'000
(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Raw materials	32,491
Work in progress	21,490
Finished goods	48,977
	102,958

10 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at	
	30 September 2012 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables (<i>Note (a)</i>)		
– third parties	176,060	171,472
– related company	14	29
	<u>176,074</u>	<u>171,501</u>
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	41,548	36,111
Amounts due from		
– shareholders	–	20,028
– ultimate holding company	–	58
– related companies	–	22
	<u>217,622</u>	<u>227,720</u>

Notes:

- (a) The Group normally grants credit periods of 30 to 90 days. The ageing analysis of trade receivables (including trade receivables from related companies) is as follows:

	As at	
	30 September 2012 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Up to 3 months	167,974	161,310
3 to 6 months	6,728	9,713
6 months to 1 year	1,371	394
1 to 2 years	1	84
	<u>176,074</u>	<u>171,501</u>

11 SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised share capital

Pursuant to a shareholders' resolution passed on 22 September 2012, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased from HK\$100,000 to HK\$450,000,000 by the creation of 4,499,000,000 new shares with a par value of HK\$0.1 per share.

Issued share capital

	Number of shares	Amount
	Issued share capital	Share capital HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
The Company		
At 1 April 2011	–	–
Issue of new share (<i>Note (a)</i>)	1	–
At 30 September 2011 and 1 April 2012	1	–
Issue of new shares (<i>Note (b)</i>)	999,999	100
At 30 September 2012	1,000,000	100
Capitalisation of shares (<i>Note (c)</i>)	449,000,000	44,900
Issue of new shares pursuant to the Global Offering (<i>Note (c)</i>)	150,000,000	15,000
At 15 October 2012	600,000,000	60,000

Notes:

- (a) The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 13 July 2011 with an authorised share capital of HK\$100,000, divided into 1,000,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each. After the incorporation, one nil-paid share was issued.
- (b) On 13 September 2012, the Company acquired the entire equity interest in KFM Group Limited (“KFM BVI”) by (a) issuing and allotting 999,999 new shares to Kingdom International Group Limited (“KIG”), credited as fully paid; and (b) crediting as fully paid at par the one nil-paid share which was then registered in the name of KIG.
- (c) Subsequent to the period end, the Company's shares were listed on the Stock Exchange on 15 October 2012. The ordinary issued share capital of the Company was increased from 1,000,000 ordinary shares to 600,000,000 ordinary shares. On the same day, 599,000,000 ordinary shares were issued to the underlying controlling shareholders of the Group and the general public. In respect of the 599,000,000 shares newly issued, 150,000,000 ordinary shares were issued pursuant to the global offering and 449,000,000 ordinary shares were issued pursuant to the capitalisation issue. The ordinary shares newly issued ranked pari passu in all respects with the issued shares then existing.

12 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at	
	30 September 2012 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade payables (<i>Note (a)</i>)		
– third parties	89,254	87,276
– related companies	572	1,127
	<u>89,826</u>	<u>88,403</u>
Accrual, deposits and other payables	80,430	25,600
Considerations payable for acquisition of business (<i>Note (b)</i>)	20,925	38,750
	<u>191,181</u>	<u>152,753</u>

Notes:

(a) The ageing analysis of trade payables at the respective balance sheet dates is as follows:

	As at	
	30 September 2012 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Up to 3 months	87,539	86,395
3 to 6 months	2,011	1,943
6 months to 1 year	236	13
1 to 2 years	40	52
	<u>89,826</u>	<u>88,403</u>

(b) On 29 March 2012, the Group acquired the product assembly business from a third party customer. The amount represents remaining balance of consideration for acquisition of the business will be paid in accordance with terms of the sales and purchase agreement dated 29 March 2012.

13 BANK BORROWINGS

	As at	
	30 September 2012 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Bank overdrafts	1,463	1,411
Short-term bank loans	40,000	40,000
Portion of long-term bank loans due for repayment within one year	63,063	46,154
Portion of long-term bank loans due for repayment after one year which contain a repayment on demand clause	41,806	25,542
	<u>146,332</u>	<u>113,107</u>

The interest-bearing bank borrowings, including the bank loans repayable on demand, are carried at amortised cost. None of the portion of bank loans due for repayment after one year which contain a repayment on demand clause and that is classified as a current liability is expected to be settled within one year.

As at 30 September 2012, the Group's bank borrowings of HK\$146,332,000 (as at 31 March 2012: HK\$113,107,000) were secured by bank deposits of HK\$46,800,000.

The Group's bank borrowings are repayable based on the scheduled repayment dates set out in the loan agreements and ignore the effect of any repayment on demand clause as follows:

	As at	
	30 September	31 March
	2012	2012
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Within 1 year	104,526	87,565
Between 1 and 2 years	22,956	21,742
Between 2 and 5 years	18,850	3,800
	146,332	113,107

14 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic earnings per share

	Six months ended	
	30 September	2011
	2012	2011
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company (HK\$'000)	12,738	36,321
Number of ordinary shares outstanding for basic earnings per share ('000)	600,000	600,000
Basic earnings per share (HK cents per share)	2.12	6.05

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by 600,000,000 ordinary shares, which is deemed to have been issued at the beginning of the earliest period presented in the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

(b) Diluted earnings per share

There were no potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding during the six months ended 30 September 2012 and 2011 and hence the diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share.

15 DIVIDENDS

On 2 May 2012 and 26 June 2012, the Group declared dividends of HK\$53,646,000 and HK\$31,582,000, respectively to its shareholders. As at 30 September 2012, the dividend has been fully paid by the Group. Except for these dividends, no further dividend is proposed by the Board to be paid for the six months ended 30 September 2012.

For the six months ended 30 September 2011, dividends totaling to HK\$35,579,000 was declared and paid.

16 COMMITMENTS

(a) Capital commitments

	As at 30 September 2012 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Authorised but not contracted for – Plant and machinery	–	37,710
Contracted but not provided for – Leasehold land and buildings	48,181	48,850

(b) Operating lease commitments

The Group acts as lessee under operating leases. The Group had future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of land use rights and buildings as follows:

	As at 30 September 2012 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 March 2012 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within 1 year	28,521	27,341
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	86,957	88,039
Later than 5 years	20,979	28,066
	136,457	143,446

These leases typically run for an initial period of one to ten years. Certain of the operating leases contain renewal options which allow the Group to renew.

17 SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The Company raised proceeds of HK\$102 million upon the Listing. For details of the changes in the issued share capital of the Company, please refer to Note 11.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The interim results and the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the Reporting Period, after review by the audit committee of the Company (the “Audit Committee”) and by the Company’s auditor in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, was approved by the Board on 28 November 2012.

Revenue for the Reporting Period reached approximately HK\$419.9 million, representing a decrease of 16.9% over the corresponding period last year.

The Group recorded a net profit of approximately HK\$12.7 million for the Reporting Period which decreased approximately 65.0% as compared to the net profit of HK\$36.3 million for the corresponding period in 2011. Before the recognition of non-recurring listing expenses which amounted to approximately HK\$14.5 million for the Reporting Period (six months ended 30 September 2011: HK\$12.2 million), the net profit attributable to the equity owners of the Company was approximately HK\$27.2 million, which decreased approximately 43.9% as compared to the adjusted net profit of HK\$48.5 million of the corresponding period in 2011.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

For the six months ended 30 September 2012, revenue of the Group reached approximately HK\$419.9 million, representing a decrease of approximately HK\$85.7 million or 16.9% from approximately HK\$505.6 million for the corresponding period last year. Set out below is a breakdown of our revenue by our five business segments:

	Six months ended 30 September			
	2012		2011	
	HK\$'000	%	HK\$'000	%
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
Office automation	154,552	36.8	164,484	32.5
Medical and test equipment	104,714	24.9	107,534	21.3
Consumer electronics	71,131	16.9	145,617	28.8
Finance equipment	27,080	6.5	27,092	5.4
Network and data storage	24,144	5.8	27,839	5.5
Others	38,313	9.1	33,010	6.5
	419,934	100.0	505,576	100.0

The decline in revenue is mainly due to: (i) HK\$74.5 million or 51.2% decrease in revenue from the consumer electronics segment as compared to the period ended 30 September 2011. It was mainly due to, as stipulated in our Prospectus dated 28 September 2012, our Ultimate Customer (as defined in the Prospectus) had gradually ceased to engage one of our major customers for sourcing and procurement of the relevant metal parts at the beginning of 2012. Instead, from June 2012 onward, our Group started to serve another two sub-contracting manufacturers of the Ultimate Customer for the manufacturing of similar type of metal parts that we previously produced for the major customer. As a result, our Group experienced significant drop in revenue from this segment for the period ended 30 September 2012 as compared to the same period last year; (ii) HK\$9.9 million or 6.0% decrease in revenue from the office automation segment when compared to the period ended 30 September 2011 due to phase out certain low gross margin or loss making products of certain clients of our Group under current market condition; and (iii) HK\$3.7 million or 13.3% decrease in revenue from the network and data storage segment when compared to the period ended 30 September 2011 as one of our clients has phased out the production of certain old models.

The major markets of our Group are the PRC, North America, Japan and Europe. They accounted for 68.4%, 12.5%, 6.9% and 6.3% respectively of the revenue of our Group for the six months ended 30 September 2012. Details of revenue generated by geographic location are set out in Note 4(c) in this interim results announcement.

Cost of sales

Our cost of sales comprises of the direct cost associated with the manufacturing of our products, which consists mainly of direct materials, direct labour, processing fee and other direct overheads. Set out below is the breakdown of our Group's cost of sales:

	Six months ended 30 September			
	2012		2011	
	HK\$'000	%	HK\$'000	%
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
Direct materials	185,893	57.0	221,435	58.4
Direct labour	73,924	22.7	70,544	18.6
Processing fee	31,022	9.5	46,169	12.2
Other direct overheads	35,340	10.8	41,145	10.8
	<u>326,179</u>	100.0	<u>379,293</u>	100.0

The cost of sales of the Group decreased by 14.0% to HK\$326.2 million as compared to the corresponding period of last year. The decrease is in line with decrease in total revenue. Furthermore, the percentage of cost of sales to the total revenue was 77.7%, representing an increase of 2.7% as compared to 75.0% in the corresponding period of last year, which is primarily due to the increase in labour costs & operating lease expenses.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

Our gross profit was approximately HK\$93.8 million representing a decrease of 25.8% as compared to the corresponding period in 2011. It is mainly due to decrease in overall sales by 16.9%, and in particular a decrease in revenue of the high gross margin consumer electronics segment by 51.2%.

The gross profit margin of the Group was 22.3% for the period ended 30 September 2012 which decreased by 2.7% as compared to 25.0% in the corresponding period in 2011. This was primarily due to decrease in revenue from the high gross profit margin consumer electronics segment. In terms of percentage of total revenue, the revenue from the consumer electronics segment decreased from 28.8% to 16.9% which in turn resulted in a decrease of 5.5% of the Group's gross profit margin. Such impact was partly offset by increase in sales of another high gross profit margin segment, medical and test equipment segment which increased from 21.3% to 24.9% as percentage of the total revenue and contributed to an increase of 1.6% of the Group's gross profit margin. The gross profit margin of the Group's various business segments remain stable for the period ended 30 September 2012. For the details of the Group's gross profit margin of the various business segments, please refer to the Note 4(a) and 4(b) in this interim results announcement.

Other income and gains

Other income and gains of our Group amounted to approximately HK\$4.5 million and HK\$1.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012 and 2011 respectively. The increase was primarily due to the product assembly service income from BDT Media Automation GmbH ("BDT-Germany") amounted to HK\$4.2 million.

On 29 March 2012, the Group acquired the product assembly business carried out by BDT Automation Technology (Zhuhai FTZ) Co., Ltd. (“BDT-Zhuhai”), from BDT-Germany. The product assembly services involve the assembly of the data storage automation and other related products which are ultimately used by information technologies and computer technologies companies worldwide. Pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement entered into on 29 March 2012 between our Group, BDT-Germany and BDT-Zhuhai, the operation of BDT-Zhuhai will be integrated with Kingdom Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. by no later than 31 December 2012. During the transitional period from 1 April 2012 to 31 December 2012, our Company is entitled to a fixed monthly fee amounting to US\$90,000 per month.

Please refer to the section headed “Business – Recent business development” in the Prospectus for further details.

Distribution and selling expenses

Distribution and selling expenses refers to the expenses incurred for the promotion and selling of our products. It mainly comprises salaries and related costs for sales and marketing staff, travelling and transportation costs and marketing expenses etc. Distribution and selling expenses were approximately HK\$9.6 million and HK\$11.7 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012 and 2011 respectively. The decrease in our distribution and selling expenses was generally in line with the decrease in revenue.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses comprised primarily of salaries and related costs for key management, finance and administration staff, rental expenses, depreciation, audit fees and listing expenses in relation to the professional and related costs incurred in the process of the Group’s initial public offering.

The general and administrative expenses of the Group increased to approximately HK\$70.1 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012 from HK\$65.8 million in corresponding period in 2011. The increase in general and administrative expenses is mainly due to the increase in listing expenses by HK\$2.3 million and additional payroll cost due to the hiring of more senior and professional staff to manage the listing process and post listing requirements.

Finance costs

Our finance costs of approximately HK\$2.2 million (for the six months ended 30 September 2011: HK\$0.7 million) represented interest expenses on bank borrowings. Increase in finance costs was mainly due to increase in bank loans from HK\$102.4 million as at 30 September 2011, of which HK\$74.2 million was drawn down in August 2011 to HK\$146.3 million as at 30 September 2012.

Income tax expense

Our income tax expense amounted to approximately HK\$3.7 million and HK\$13.2 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012 and 2011 respectively. The decrease was attributable primarily to the lower taxable profit recorded for the six months ended 30 September 2012. Our effective tax rate decreased from 26.7% for the period ended 30 September 2011 to 22.4% for the period ended 30 September 2012, was mainly due to certain non-tax deductible expenses including stamp duty, business development cost and accrual for housing provident fund in the PRC incurred during the period ended 30 September 2011.

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

For the six months ended 30 September 2012, profit attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to HK\$12.7 million, representing a decrease of 65.0% as compared to the corresponding period in 2011. The decrease of net profit was mainly attributable to the decrease in revenue and the increase in related labour costs and listing expenses.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Financial resources and liquidity

Our current assets comprise mainly of cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and inventories. Our total current assets amounted to approximately HK\$467.7 million and HK\$511.4 million as at 30 September 2012 and 31 March 2012 respectively, which represented approximately 63.8% and 69.8% of our total assets as at 30 September 2012 and 31 March 2012 respectively.

Capital structure

The Group's capital structure is summarised as follows:

	As at	
	30 September	31 March
	2012	2012
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Bank borrowings	144,869	111,696
Bank overdrafts	1,463	1,411
Total debts	146,332	113,107
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	(97,527)	(133,423)
Net debt/(cash)	48,805	(20,316)
Shareholders' equity	376,105	448,171
Total capitalisation*	424,910	448,171
Gearing ratio		
– Total debt to shareholders' equity ratio	38.9%	25.2%
– Net debt to shareholders' equity ratio	13.0%	Net cash

* Total capitalisation is the sum of the net debt and the shareholders' equity

The Group's primary sources of funds came from cash generated from operating activities and short-term bank loans. Our Group had recorded net cash inflow from operating activities of approximately HK\$44.5 million and HK\$69.1 million for the period ended 30 September 2012 and 2011 respectively.

Details of the Group's bank loans and other borrowings as at 30 September 2012 are set out in Note 13 of this interim results announcement.

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity attributable to the equity owners of the Company (comprising issued share capital and reserves) and bank borrowings. The Directors will review the capital structure regularly. As part of such review, the Directors consider the cost of capital and the optimal use of debt and equity so as to maximise the return to the equity holders.

Capital expenditure

During the six months ended 30 September 2012, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$59.0 million as compared to the six months ended 30 September 2011 of approximately HK\$16.7 million.

We financed our capital expenditure through cash flows generated from operating activities and bank borrowings.

Charges on the Group's assets

As at 30 September 2012 and 31 March 2012, bank deposit of HK\$46,800,000 was secured for the Group's borrowings.

Foreign currency exposure

Each individual group entity has its own functional currency. Foreign exchange risk to each individual group entity arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. Our Group operates mainly in Hong Kong and the PRC. The Group's Hong Kong entities are exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from Renminbi, while the Group's PRC entities are exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from United States dollars.

Our Group manages its foreign exchange risk by closely monitoring the movement of the foreign currency rates. Save for bank borrowings denominated in Renminbi as discuss below, the Group does not use any derivative financial instruments to manage the foreign exchange exposure arising from the financial assets/liabilities which are denominated in a currency which is not the functional currency of our Group entities.

Derivative financial instruments

As disclosed within the Prospectus, the Group has previously entered into one foreign exchange derivative contract in August 2011 to hedge against the foreign exchange exposure in relation to a long-term bank borrowings denominated in Renminbi. The effective period of the contract is two years and will expire by August 2013. In the foreseeable future, after taking into account of the existing financial position, our Group does not intend to invest in any new financial instruments.

Capital commitments and operating lease commitments

Details of the Group's capital commitments and operating lease commitment as at 30 September 2012 are set out in Note 16(a) and Note 16(b) in this interim results announcement.

Contingent liabilities

As at 30 September 2012, the Group had no material contingent liabilities.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The global economy has experienced continued uncertainties and downside risks emanating from the unresolved sovereign debt crisis in Europe, the faltering economic growth in the US and China's slowing economy. Revenue of the Group decreased by 16.9% from approximately HK\$505.6 million for the period ended 30 September 2011 to HK\$419.9 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012.

The decline in revenue is mainly due to decrease in revenue of consumer electronics segment by 51.2% as compared with the same period last year since our Ultimate Customer had gradually ceased to engage one of our major customers for sourcing and procurement of the relevant metal parts at the beginning of 2012. Such decreasing trend continued and we have not received any purchase orders from that major customer for the relevant metal parts since the end of June 2012. Although from June 2012, we started to serve another two sub-contracting manufacturers of the Ultimate Customer for the manufacturing of similar type of the metal parts that we previously produced for the said major customer, our Group has already suffered significant drop in revenue and net profit for the period ended 30 September 2012 as compared to the same period in last year.

Although under such circumstances, the Group has continued to mitigate its risks by focusing on business fundamentals. With respect to our diversified portfolio in the five business segments that we principally engage in, and our solid long term relationship with our major customers, we have managed the prevailing unfavourable macroeconomic uncertainties within particular business segment.

OUTLOOK AND STRATEGY

In the middle of the unresolved sovereign debt crisis in Europe, hindering economic growth in the Europe, US and China's slowing economy, our customers are expected to be more cautious in order placement. However, the Group is cautiously optimistic about the business opportunities for the second half of the financial year.

In the near term, our Group will increase the use of robotic arms and adopt other automatic features in our equipment for feeding works and therefore reduce reliance on our workers. We believe the optimisation of our overall production process would further increase our capabilities to produce high quality products and reduce our labour cost, thereby enhancing our profit margins.

In the long run, the Group believes that our business strategies include the following: (a) we intend to further expand our sales effort for growing business segments for precision engineered metal parts; (b) we plan to develop a new production base in Suzhou, which among other purposes, can minimise the impact of rental increase in the long run on our current production base in Suzhou which is located on several leased factory premises; (c) we will continue to optimise our production process by utilising our engineering skills, strengthen our research and development capabilities and increase our production automation; and (d) we intend to seek opportunities for acquisitions of production facilities or further strengthen our relationship with our customers by strategic cooperation, which will better prepare the Group to materialise the future business opportunities in the long run.

With our professional management expertise, an insightful business strategy, careful execution, compelling products quality and our stable and conservative financial position, the Group is well-positioned for sustainable and healthy growth in the chosen market segments in which we operate and strive to reward our shareholders with fruitful returns.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30 September 2012, the Group had a total number of 2,897 full-time employees (as at 30 September 2011: 3,094). The Group determined the remuneration packages of all employees based on several factors including individual qualifications, contribution to the Group, performance and years of experience of the respective staff.

The Group provides on-going training to our staff in order to enhance their technical skills and product knowledge and to provide them with updates with regards to industry quality and work safety.

The Group maintains good relationships with our employees. We have not had any labour strikes or other labour disturbances that have interfered with our operations during the Reporting Period.

As required by the PRC regulations, the Group participates in the social insurance schemes operated by the relevant local government authorities.

USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE SHARE OFFER

The shares of the Company were listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 15 October 2012 and raised a net proceeds of HK\$85.6 million. As at the date of this interim results announcement, the net proceeds from the share offer was deposited into a licensed bank in Hong Kong. The Group will apply net proceeds from the share offer in the manner as set out in the Prospectus.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

On 2 May 2012 and 26 June 2012, the Group declared dividends of HK\$53,646,000 and HK\$31,582,000 respectively to the shareholders. For the six months ended 30 September 2011, dividends totaling to HK\$35,579,000 was declared and paid. As of the date of this interim results announcement, the dividend has been fully paid by the Group. Except for these dividends, no dividend has been declared or made by the Company or any of its subsidiaries comprising the Group in respect of any period subsequent to 31 March 2012.

At the meeting of the Board, the Directors resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2012 (30 September 2011: nil).

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

The Company raised gross proceeds of HK\$102 million upon the listing of its share on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 15 October 2012. For details of the changes in the issued share capital of the Company, please refer to Note 11 in this interim results announcement.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The shares of the Company have been listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange since 15 October 2012.

The Board confirms that, other than the deviation from Code provision A.2.1 as set out in the “Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance Report” (“CG Code”) contained in the Listing Rules, the Company has complied with the CG Code from the date of listing on 15 October 2012 up to the date of this interim results announcement.

Code Provision A.2.1 stipulates that the roles of the chairman and the chief executive officer should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. Mr. Peter Sun is the chairman and chief executive officer of the Company. In view of Mr. Peter Sun's extensive experience in the industry and in-depth knowledge of the Group's operation and business, the Board believes that Mr. Peter Sun is instrumental in formulating and implementing the Group's strategies. The Board expects that the Group will benefit from a unified chairman and chief executive officer position that provides clarity of leadership and allows efficient decision-making in strategic matters as well as the Group's day-to-day business. The Board considers that this structure will not impair the balance of power and authority between the Board and the management of the Company. The balance of power and authority is ensured by the effective operations of the Board, which comprises experienced and high caliber individuals.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

As at 15 October 2012 (being the listing date of the Company), the Company has adopted a code for securities transactions by the Directors on terms equivalent to the required standard of the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

The Board confirmed that, having made specific enquiry, the Directors have complied in full with the required standards as set out in the Model Code and its code of conduct since the date of listing up to 28 November 2012, the date of this interim results announcement.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established the Audit Committee in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules with written terms of reference formulated for the committee.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group's interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 September 2012 and has discussed the financial information with the management and the independent auditor of the Company. The Audit Committee is of the opinion that the preparation of such financial report has complied with the applicable accounting standards and requirements and that adequate disclosures have been made.

SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES AND ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

During the Reporting Period, the Group did not conduct any substantial acquisitions or disposals for its subsidiaries or associated corporations.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's securities during the period from the listing date and up to the date of this interim results announcement.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT

This interim results announcement is published on the Company's website at www.kingdom.com.hk and the Stock Exchange's website at www.hkexnews.hk. The interim report for the six months ended 30 September 2012 containing all the information required by Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company and available on the said websites in due course.